
GŴYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for a

CYFARFOD RHITHWIR 
O GYNGOR SIR

YNYS MÔN

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

ar on

DYDD MAWRTH
18 MAI 2021

TUESDAY
18 MAY 2021

am 10.30 o’r gloch at 10.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy.

 A G E N D A

1.   MINUTES  
To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the County Council 
held on 9 March 2021.

2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3.  TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

4.   NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
To submit the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Robert G Parry:-

The Isle of Anglesey County Council wishes to acknowledge the terrible 
miscarriage of justice that former Councillor Mr Noel Thomas suffered when he 
was wrongly convicted of false accounting sixteen years ago. The Council would 
like to invite Mr Thomas to attend the next full meeting so that he might receive a 
formal vote of gratitude for his faithful service as a County Councillor. 

5.   PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
To receive any petition in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution.

6.   THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020/21  
To consider the Council Leader’s Annual Report in accordance with Paragraph 
4.1.11 of the Constitution. 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
To submit a report by Mr John R Jones, Independent Chair of the Standards 
Committee.

8.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
To submit a report by the Chairs of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.

9.   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
To submit a report by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee. 



10.   STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021 – 2026  
To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development, as 
presented to the Executive on 22 March 2021. 

11.   EXECUTIVE DECISIONS BETWEEN MAY 2020-APRIL 2021  
To submit a report by the Chief Executive. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 9 March 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, K P Hughes, 
T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, 
Carwyn Jones, Richard Owain Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R 
Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, 
Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Interim Director of Social Services, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Scrutiny Manager (AD), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Eric Wyn Jones 
 
 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the following meetings of the County Council were confirmed as correct:- 
 

 8 December, 2020 

 2 February, 2021 (Extraordinary) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The Senior Leadership Team declared a personal interest in Item 13 – Pay Policy 
Statement and were not present at the meeting during any discussion or voting thereon. 
 
Councillor R Meirion Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 13 – Pay 
Policy Statement and was not present at the meeting during any discussion or voting 
thereon. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 

 2 

Councillor Ieuan Williams declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 10 – Budget 
2021/2022 and was not present at the meeting during any discussion or voting thereon. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE 

COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 The Chair wished to thank the Council staff for their continued commitment to sustain 

the Council services during the difficult and challenging period since the pandemic. 

 Congratulations was extended to Mr George North who has now received his 100 cap 

for Wales. 

 Best wishes was extended to Mrs Judith Thomas, Translation Services Manager, 

following her recent retirement after many years of service as a translator and part of 

the team who supports Council Committees.    

 

*          *          *          *          * 

 

 Condolence was extended to Mr Fôn Roberts, Interim Director of Social Services 

following the death of his father recenlty. 

 Condolences was extended to families and friends of those who have lost family 

members due to the pandemic.  

 Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had suffered a 

bereavement.  

4. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Submitted – the following question on notice by Councillor Robert Ll Jones to the Council 
Leader :- 
 
‘We are now seeing a big decline in the freight traffic coming and going to Dublin through 
the Port of Holyhead. 
 
There are various reasons being given for this and we as a County Council have to be 
concerned and be seen to be doing all we can to support the two ferry operators
[...]
rtaken as 
regards to the Port of Holyhead.  He said that it seemed that heavy good traffic are 
avoiding travelling from Ireland to Holyhead due to documentation and freight hauliers do 
not wish to carry mix load of goods.  He asked that the Executive should demonstrate that 
they are working to address the loss of traffic through the Port of Holyhead as a result of 
Brexit.  The Leader wished to respond that 96% of the freight hauliers paperwork is 
acceptable that come through the Port of Holyhead and the remaining 4% paperwork can 
be dealt with in less than half an hour.   
 

5. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions received. 
 

6. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Robert Ll Jones:- 
 
‘Our Council is honour bound to by the Dublin Declaration of Age Friendly Cities and 
Communities in Europe 2013 to promote general public awareness of older people in the 
community and to ensure their concerns are acted upon and given an opportunity to be 
listened to.  Ynys Môn has one of the largest elderly communities in Wales and their 
contributions to the economy of Ynys Môn is very important. 
 
We have an Older People’s Forum on Ynys Môn and they have never been given a 
presentation by the Economic or Planning Departments on large developments such as 
Wylfa, Penrhos Woods, the large Marina development in Holyhead or the Ty Mawr 
development in Llanfair PG. 
 
I am asking for this to be made mandatory and for a presentation to be made on each and 
every large development that ensures their voice can be heard when open spaces and 
possible environmental destruction is to take place. 
 
Open spaces and walks in our towns and countryside are so important to all of us but 
especially so to the elderly and the disabled residents’. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning responded that the Well-being of Future Generations Act 
places a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable
[...]
. We have experienced the devastation of the emergency as a 
community. I offer my deepest condolences to everyone who has had to pay the ultimate 
price during this crisis, grief is difficult at the best of times but during this emergency it has 
meant even more adversity for family and friends. 
 
 
What we have done – 
 
At the beginning of the emergency the Council, Medrwn Môn and 
Menter Môn came together in order to provide support for the 
community. Over 900 volunteers offered up their time to support 
Anglesey’s communities. By now there are numerous good turn 
schemes in places which continue to volunteer in their areas. Thank 
you to all of them. 
 
With Menter Môn’s guidance we saw the Neges scheme offering 
services to those who are vulnerable in our community. I would like 
to thank the many business who adapted and offered their services 
to those in need in the community.   
 
We are continuing to work closely with Food Banks on the island 
who have offered their services throughout the emergency. Thank 
you to all the agencies for their support.  
 
Over the Christmas period all the agencies came together to offer 
food hampers, gifts and Christmas dinners to our residents. Thank 
you to everyone for their generosity.  
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=https://www.facebook.com/Holyhead-Town-Park-By-Holyhead-Town-Council-643245236022519/posts&psig=AOvVaw04pE3VtKwTSQROvcl1ZPUh&ust=1620907663331000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCNi6j-aNxPACFQAAAAAdAAAAABAR


 
 
 
 

 
 
At the beginning of the emergency, a 7 day a week phone-line was set 
up to support those who are vulnerable in our community. We had a 
number of enquiries especially from local businesses. I would like to 
thank all the staff for their willingness to work additional hours and for 
being a comforting voice on the other side of the phone.   
 
 
 

 
Announcing that Anglesey was closed in order to protect our 
communities went against our welcoming nature, but with the 
situation improving, we were able to re-open our Island safely 
over the summer. I would like to thank everyone for 
supporting the guidance. Anglesey’s people, businesses, 
Council officers and the police all worked together to ensure 
that the Island’s residents were kept safe. Thank you.  
 
 
 
 

 
A track and trace team was established, with Anglesey as 
a pilot area following discussions with the Welsh 
Government. I would like to thank the Council’s staff who 
were more than willing to take on the new duty. This 
work was crucial in protecting our communities when we 
had the first case of an outbreak in a factory in Llangefni.  
 

 
 
 
 
A grant paying system was put in place for 
businesses, school lunches, self-isolation, 
and care worker pay. I would like to thank all 
the staff for maintaining contact with those 
who were in need of support and for 
adapting so quickly in order to ensure that 
payments were made as quickly as possible.  
 
 

Page 18

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=https://www.facebook.com/croesomon/photos/gwersylla-mae-hin-anghyfreithlon-gwersylla-ar-dir-heb-ganiat%C3%A2d-y-perchennogos-yd/3350938831625737/&psig=AOvVaw2NRuMXmQjzOVDQEMLAVcGd&ust=1620900688244000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCLDMr-jzw_ACFQAAAAAdAAAAABAL
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=https://www.facebook.com/IOACC/videos/emma-rogers-is-a-contact-tracer-on-anglesey-listen-to-what-she-has-to-say-about-/1003366160120492/&psig=AOvVaw3iz82m5bbw6gjT6CtltfDi&ust=1620910094018000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCJjMte2WxPACFQAAAAAdAAAAABAE


 
 
 
 

 
Due to the local situation we had to make the decision to not open 
schools here on Anglesey in order to ensure everyone’s safety.  I would 
like to thank the children, parents, teachers and Council officers for 
ensuring the timely and safe re-opening of our schools.  
 
Congratulations to Anglesey’s pupils for being so great during a difficult 
year and I would like to wish those who have left the education system 
on the Island well. Remember that you belong to ‘The Land of the Can 
Do’ and you have the ability to achieve anything. 

 
 
All the Council’s services had to be adapted from the 
libraries to waste, from planning to the Oriel, from 
youth to leisure.  
 
Thank you to everyone for such positive responses and 
to all the service users for your patience and gratitude.  
 
 
 

 
Ensuring a testing unit on the Island. We have worked closely with Public 
Health Wales and the Health Board to ensure a testing unit on the Island 
and request and additional one when needed.  
 

 
 
Supporting the vaccinations – sharing messages and supporting 
arrangements and locations.  
 

 
 
Responding to the local challenge. The Council was a lead partner in 
ensuring that Holyhead was kept safe in co-operation with the 
statutory agencies. I would like to thank the volunteers, agencies 
and Council staff for responding so quickly in order to ensure 
everyone’s safety.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=https://emedia1.nhs.wales/BCUhb/cache/file/2670A860-1FD7-407C-81C33E94C2E93DEB.jpg&imgrefurl=https://bcuhb.nhs.wales/news/health-board-news/over-2-000-anglesey-residents-to-receive-their-covid-19-vaccination-at-ysbyty-penrhos-stanley/&tbnid=bw-In834npi18M&vet=12ahUKEwj8p86VrMTwAhUM0oUKHcfgDD4QMyhQegQIARBd..i&docid=Z489DTHdq7jB5M&w=600&h=400&q=Holyhead%20covid&ved=2ahUKEwj8p86VrMTwAhUM0oUKHcfgDD4QMyhQegQIARBd


Business as Usual – 
 
 
Budget- this year’s Budget was set out with the second 
lowest Council tax increase in Wales. We have invested 
in a traineeship scheme, new climate-change schemes 
and additional funding for tourism. Thanks to everyone 
for the responses to the consultation. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
As part of the Welsh Government’s plan we have opened 
childcare centres at Esceifiog School and Tywyn School. These 
developments will support families in the area.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Housing development has continued with 21 new 
social homes let. We have also purchased 18 former 
Council houses back into our housing stock. There are 
49 homes currently being built on the island. We have 
also made plans to revert buildings into homes.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
With regards to climate change, we have worked towards moving 
the Council forward by adopting a corporate strategy. We saw an 
investment towards ensuring that our schools, libraries and leisure 
centres are environmentally friendly by installing new boilers and 
solar panels.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
Moving forward with the 3G plan in Holyhead in 
collaboration with the Town Council. We would like to 
thank the Town Council for their positive response.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Work was conducted to re-new Beaumaris Pier. Thank you 
to the community for their patience as the work was in 
progress.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Energy Island – numerous discussions were had 
between the private sector and both Governments, 
regarding energy island plans, including Wylfa Newydd, 
Morlais, Holyhead Hydrogen Hub and Msparc developments.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ambition Board – We are moving forward with regards to the 
Growth Plan with appointments made to essential jobs during the 

last year. This has enabled plans for digital connectivity, energy 
development, sites and property.   
 

 
 
 
 
Responding to changes to Holyhead Port following Brexit has 
been challenging. We have ensured that both governments 
understand the importance of a searching site as close as 
possible to the port in order to ensure the safety of the site for 
the economy of Anglesey and beyond.  
 
 
 
 

Page 21

https://www.bing.com/images/search?view=detailV2&ccid=LGLCAt3i&id=F6213B54F5E8A23CB94100BEC79D8963A6CB706B&thid=OIP.LGLCAt3i6EyAWUvFeN2SvgHaEj&mediaurl=https://piers.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/G4BeaumarisTP-1024x629.jpg&cdnurl=https://th.bing.com/th/id/R2c62c202dde2e84c80594bc578dd92be?rik%3da3DLpmOJnce%2bAA%26pid%3dImgRaw&exph=629&expw=1024&q=Beaumaris+pier&simid=608019841374976335&ck=35ED81148121893692919DE904F15D09&selectedIndex=31&FORM=IRPRST
https://www.bing.com/images/search?view=detailV2&ccid=XyoN66yJ&id=894FE0EA90A9CF61845CA2B357C9CCA37F902736&thid=OIP.XyoN66yJXfe6A87vZ5W1CAHaE2&mediaurl=https://th.bing.com/th/id/R5f2a0debac895df7ba03ceef6795b508?rik%3dNieQf6PMyVezog%26riu%3dhttp%3a%2f%2fsanjayonline.co.uk%2fphotos%2fcabinet-office-logo.jpg%26ehk%3dCaCiT1jIfwNdwxRy0n4j2bZKaqV0PuI023PsjHhKowU%3d%26risl%3d%26pid%3dImgRaw&exph=144&expw=220&q=Cabinet+Office+Logo&simid=607991726532085082&ck=1E541C3A5E6AB0E79AF3393669C6AAF8&selectedIndex=0&FORM=IRPRST
https://www.bing.com/images/search?view=detailV2&ccid=bo3C1i0N&id=D8D20217B59B53448CEF2A50FA960459E206F8EC&thid=OIP.bo3C1i0NiWR7R0G6Iy5C9QHaE8&mediaurl=https://i2-prod.dailypost.co.uk/article17133680.ece/ALTERNATES/s615b/0_JS196669656.jpg&cdnurl=https://th.bing.com/th/id/R6e8dc2d62d0d89647b4741ba232e42f5?rik%3d7PgG4lkElvpQKg%26pid%3dImgRaw&exph=410&expw=615&q=holyhead+port&simid=608008090346729174&ck=3842BD7870600FFCA58D44E1FDBAFE65&selectedIndex=96&FORM=IRPRST


National Work 
 
I have ensured a strong voice for Anglesey in national 

discussions. We as Leaders of Wales have met almost weekly 

since the beginning of the emergency in order to share 

concerns and influence the Welsh Government. In addition to 

this we have met with Ministers from the Welsh Government 

as well as the UK Government in order to ensure that local 

concerns are recognised and are responded to in a timely manner by the Government. I 

have met with Public Health Wales regularly. We as the six Leaders of the north Wales 

Authorities have met regularly with the Chair of the Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board. I have 

provided evidence to the Government’s scrutiny committees on behalf of the WLGA. I was 

appointed as the Social Services Deputy Speaker of the WLGA. Ensuring that Anglesey’s 

voice is heard nationally is important to me, in order to influence policies to take our local 

communities i
[...]
rds Committee in exercising its functions.
Regulations from Welsh Ministers are awaited for further details in relation to
this requirement.

RECOMMENDATION: - 

1. To note the Programme delivered by the Standards Committee between May 2020

and April 2021 at ENCLOSURE A.

2. To endorse the Standards Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/2022 outlined in

ENCLOSURE B.

Page 28



CC-022335/635432 Page 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – MAY 2020 TO APRIL 2021 

TIMETABLE RESOURCES STATUS AS AT YEAR END 

1. To conduct hearings into alleged breaches of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct following a 
referral from the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 

 As and when
referrals are
made and in
accordance
with the
performance
indicator

 Monitoring Officer  No referrals to date

2. To conduct hearings into applications for 
Dispensations  

 As and when
applications
are made and
in accordance
with the
performance
indicator

 Monitoring Officer  Application for a dispensation
was received by 29 County
Councillors with the hearing
conducted on 29 July 2020. A
dispensation was granted to the
individuals in the terms noted in
the Minutes. Please see the link
to the application/hearing
Minutes.

 Report prepared to the Standards
Committee on all Dispensations
at its meeting on 15th December
2020. See link to the report.

3. To undertake an advisory role in connection 
with any matters arising under the Council’s 
Local Resolution Protocol 

 As and when
requested

 Monitoring Officer  Standards Committee Chair /
Vice Chair has conducted various
meetings/sent correspondence
during the year –

 Consideration of the LRP
jurisdiction in relation to a
complaint raised against a County
Councillor. However the Chair

ENCLOSURE A

P
age 29

http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=3792&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=3805&Ver=4&LLL=0


CC-022335/635432 Page 2 

and Vice Chair of the SC did not 

[...]
members. 
 
Classroom sessions may 
also be possible. 

Available on demand 
 
 
 
TBC - 2020 
 

No classroom classes arranged 
but e-learning available on 
demand. 

Chairing 
Committees  
 

To be offered to the newly 
appointed Chair and Vice-Chair, 
if desired 

 TBC – 2020 Chair and Vice Chair to attend 
training on Chairing virtual 
meetings in June 2021.  

 
 
 
 

P
age 48



1 
 

 

1. Recommendations 

The Council is requested to: 

R1 Approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21 

R2 Note the continued progress made in implementing our local Scrutiny development 

journey and the impact this is having on practice. 

R3 Appoint the chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee as the 

Scrutiny Champion for the period May, 2021 to May, 2022. 

 

 

2. Background and context 

2.1 This Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report encompasses the work undertaken by 

the two scrutiny committees between May 2020 and May, 2021.  

2.2 The chairs of the two scrutiny committees led on developing the forward work 

programmes during this period.  The scrutiny committees’ work programmes are 

submitted to the monthly Scrutiny Committee Chairs and Vice-chairs Forum and for 

approval at each scrutiny committee meeting 

2.3 The Council’s scrutiny function has been through an improvement journey, as a 

result of comissioning the Public Centre for Scrutiny to review our local scrutiny 

arrangements (December, 2017). The improvement programme put in place as a 

result of the review has come to and end, and a development programme has 

replaced it within the context of continuous improvement, driving improvements and 

developments at an appropriate pace which are outlined within the report.  
 

The impact and added value of scrutiny activity is contributing to the Council’s         

corporate priorities through support and challenge.   

 

3. Role of the Scrutiny Champion 

3.1 The Scrutiny Champion has an important role in promoting t
[...]
rutiny Annual Report Covering Report 2020-21
	Appendix - Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-21

	9. Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020/21
	Covering Report - Dem Ser Ctte Annual Report
	Appendix - Dem Ser Ctte Annual Report

	10. Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026
	Report - Licensing Policy
	Appendix - Licensing Act

	11. Executive Decisions between May 2020-April 2021



Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 18 May 2021

PRESENT:  Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Chair)
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, Jeff Evans, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, 
G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Bryan Owen, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Gary Pritchard, Dylan Rees, 
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams, 
Robin Williams. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Deputy Chief Executive,
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Director of Education, Skills and Young People,
Director of Social Services,
Head of Highways, Waste and Property,
Head of Housing Services,
Head of Regulation and Economic Development,
Head of Democratic Services,
Licensing and Corporate Health and Safety Manager (SH) (for item 
10),
Committee Officer (MEH). 

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillor Richard O Jones.

1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on 9 March, 2021 were confirmed 
as correct.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Chair made the following announcements:-



2

 The Chair wished to thank the Council’s staff for their tireless work in continuing to maintain 

Council services during the challenging period since the pandemic.  Whilst the coronavirus 

situation has improved it is important that everyone follows the national guidelines.  She also 

wished to thank the Council’s key partners for all the work achieved across the Island. 

 The Chair congratulated and welcomed the new members of the County Council -

Councillor Jeff Evans who has been elected to represent the Holyhead ward and Councillor 

Gary Pritchard who has been elected to represent the Seiriol ward.

 Congratulations was extended to Mr Mark Drakeford following his re-election as the First 

Minister of Wales.

 Congratulations was extended to Mr Rhun ap Iorwerth on his re-election to represent the 

Ynys Môn constituency in the Senedd.

 Congratulations was extended to Mrs Heledd Fychan who won a regional seat representing 

the South Wales Central in the Senedd.  Mrs Heledd Fychan is Councillor Vaughan Hughes’ 

daughter.

 Congratulations was extended to the Lastra Hotel, Amlwch on winning the Best Small Hotel 

Award 2021.

 The Chair also wished to thank the staff of the Election Service for their hard work under 

difficult circumtances.

*         *          *          *

 The Chair congratulated Mr Fôn Roberts on his appointment as Director of Social Services 

recently.

 The Chair also congratulated Mr Christian Brach on his appointment as Head of Regulation 

and Economic Development recently. 

*          *          *          *
 Condolences were extended to the family of the former County Councillor Mr John Arwel 

Edwards who passed away recently.  Mr Edwards represented the Llanfairpwll area.  

 Condolences were also extended to the family of the former County Councillor Mr Keith 
Evans who passed away recently.  Mr Evans represented the Menai Bridge area and gave a 
lifetime’s service to Local Government and he was also a former Chair of the Borough 
Council. 

 Condolences were extended to Mrs Iola Richards and her family in the loss of her husband 
recently.

 Condolences were extended to the family of Mr Trefor Wyn Jones who died suddenly at the 
age of 55 following a short illness.   Mr Jones worked in the Canolfan Byron Workshop since 
2003.



3

 Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had suffered a 
bereavement.

4. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION 

Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Bob Parry OBE FRAgS:-

‘The Isle of Anglesey County Council wishes to acknowledge the terrible miscarriage of 
justice that former Councillor Mr Noel Thomas suffered when he was wrongly convicted of 
false accounting sixteen years ago.  The Council would like to invite Mr Thomas to attend 
the next full meeting so that he might receive a formal vote of gratitude for his faithful 
service as a County Councillor.’

Councillor Bob Parry OBE FRAgS said that the former Councillor Mr Noel Thomas suffered 
a terrible miscarriage of justice due to the Post Office Horizon IT accounting system. Last 
month, after 16 years of fighting to clear his name, Mr Thomas and another 38 sub-
postmasters’ had their convictions quashed at the London Court of Appeal.   He noted that 
Mr Thomas was a popular and conscientious local member for the Llanfihangel Esceifiog 
Ward and it has been an unimaginable worry for Mr Thomas and his family.  Councillor Bob 
Parry OBE FRAgS considered that it was appropriate to invite Mr Thomas to the full 
meeting of the County Council when the meetings are re-convened in the Council Chamber 
to receive a formal vote of gratitude for his service as a County Councillor.

Members of the County Council unanimously supported the Notice of Motion put forward by 
Councillor Bob Parry OBE FRAgS.

It was RESOLVED that the motion be carried and to invite Mr Noel Thomas to the 
meeting of the County Council when the meetings are re-convened in the Council 
Chamber. 

5. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

No petitions received.

6. THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020/21 

The Annual Report of the Leader of the Council for 2020/21 was presented.

The Leader of the Council firstly wished to express her gratitude to the work of the staff of 
the Council for their commitment and hard work to safeguard local communities on the 
Island during the covid-19 pandemic.

The Leader of the Council provided highlights of the progress that was achieved in
as follows:-

 Response to the Covid-19 pandemic :- 

 Medrwn Môn and Menter Môn supported the Council in order to provide support for local 
communities with over 900 volunteers offering their time to support with numerous good 
turn schemes in place;

 The Authority worked closely with the Food Banks on the Island who offered their 
services throughout the emergency;



4

 Over the Christmas period all the agencies came together to offer food hampers, gifts 
and Christmas dinners to residents in need;

 Council employees adapted to working from home and at the beginning of the pandemic 
a 7 day a week phone-line was set up to support those who are vulnerable in the local 
communities.  

 A track and trace team was established, with Anglesey as a pilot area following 
discussions with the Welsh Government.  This work was crucial in protecting the 
communities on the Island when the first case of an outbreak emerged in a factory in 
Llangefni;

 A grant paying system was put in place for businesses, school lunches, self-isolation, 
and car worker pay;

 Business as Usual:-

 The budget for this year was set out with the second lowest Council increase in Wales;
 Investment in a traineeship scheme has been undertaken together with new climate 

change schemes and additional funding for tourism;
 As part of the Welsh Government’s plan two childcare centres at Esceifiog Primary 

School and Tywyn Primary School have been opened to support families in the area;
 Housing developments have continued with 21 new social homes let.  18 former Council 

houses have been purchased back into the Authority’s housing stock.  There are 49 
homes currently being built on the Island and plans are in place to revert building into 
homes;

 The Authority has worked by adopting a corporate strategy as regards to climate 
change.  An investment has been in installation of new boilers and solar panels in 
schools, libraries and leisure centres

 Regional and National work

 The Leader said that she has ensured that Anglesey has a strong voice in national 
discussions.  Leaders across Wales have met almost weekly since the beginning of the 
pandemic in order to share concerns and influence the Welsh Government.  In addition 
meetings have been convened with Ministers from Welsh Government together with UK 
Government in order to ensure that local concerns are recognised and are responded to 
in a timely manner;

 Regular meeting have been convened with Public Health Wales and the six North Wales 
Council Leaders have been meeting with the Chair of the Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board.

The Council was given the opportunity to ask questions of the Leader on the
contents of the Annual Report.

Councillor Peter Rogers referred to the pandemic and noted that it has had a dire effect 
especially on young people.  He further said that there are problems with the telephone 
system to allow the public whilst contacting the Council Offices.   The Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Business responded that he appreciated that there have been problems incurred 
with the telephone system during the pandemic, however the matter is currently been 
addressed.  Councillor A M Jones ascertained as to the proposed ‘time-frame’ to the 
upgrade the telephone system as problems with the system has occurred before the 
pandemic with numerous complaints received by the public regarding this issue.  The 
Leader said that the Authority is addressing the telephone system of the Council with 
current arrangement in place to enhance the system.  She noted that it is uncertain at 
present, due to the pandemic, as to the period staff will continue to be working at home and 
it is imperative that the telephone system is able to adapt so that the incoming calls to the 



5

Council can be answered in both the Council Offices and to staff who are working from 
home.   

Councillor A M Jones ascertained as to when it is intended for meetings to be re-convened 
within the Council Offices to resume the democratic process.  He further questioned as to 
when ‘Cyswllt Môn’ is to be opened to the public.  The Leader responded that returning to 
resume the democratic process is currently been monitored as staff also wish to return to 
work in the Council Offices.  She noted that convening meetings has been successful 
through ZOOM and TEAMS and currently matters are been considered as to the possibility 
of convening meetings with some Elected Members who wish to continue with the on-line 
facilities and other Elected Members in the Council Chamber.  The Leader further said that 
opening the facilities at ‘Cyswllt Môn’ is been monitored at present but it must be 
understood that the previous facilities offered will not be available due to current situation 
with the pandemic.     

It was RESOLVED to receive the Leader of the Council’s report and to note its 
contents.

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2020/21 was presented by Mr John R 
Jones, the Chair of the Standards Committee. Mr Jones summarised the Work of the 
Standards Committee against the objectives in its 2021/22 Work Programme as set out in 
the Appendix attached to the report.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the Programme delivered by the Standards Committee between May 2020 
and April 2021 at ENCLOSURE A;

 To endorse the Standards Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/2022 outlined 
in ENCLOSURE B.

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 was presented by the Chairs of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor A M Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported that the Scrutiny 
Chairs have been involved in developing the forward work programmes of both Scrutiny 
Committees.  Councillor G O Jones wished to thank the Scrutiny Panels for their work in 
supporting the scrutiny process of the Council.   It was noted that a Scrutiny Champion 
needs to be appointed to promote the overview and scrutiny function both within the 
Council and also with external partners of the Authority. 

It was RESOLVED to :-

 approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21;
 note the continued progress made in implementing the local Scrutiny 

development journey and the impact this is having on practice;
 appoint the Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee as the 

Scrutiny Champion for the period May 2021 to May 2022.



6

9. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

The Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee for 2020/21 was
presented by Councillor Robert Ll Jones, Chair of the Democratic Services
Committee.

It was RESOLVED to accept the report and to note the matters considered by the 
Committee during 2020/21.

10. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021 – 2026 

The report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development as presented to the 
Executive on 22 March, 2021 was submitted for the Council’s acceptance.

It was RESOLVED to adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy for 2021/2026.

11. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS BETWEEN MAY 2020-APRIL 2021 

The report of the Chief Executive was presented for the Council’s acceptance.

It was RESOLVED to note the decisions made by the Executive, by various means, in 
accordance with the scheme of delegation included in the Council’s Constitution.

The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm

COUNCILLOR MARGARET M ROBERTS
CHAIR


